II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

1. Docket No(s).: CP2016–149; Filing Title: Notice of United States Postal Service of Amendment to First-Class Package Service Contract 51, with Portions Filed Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 30, 2016; Filing Authority: 39 CFR 3015.5; Public Representative: Erin Mahagan; Comments Due: October 11, 2016.

2. Docket No(s).: CP2016–166; Filing Title: Notice of the United States Postal Service of Filing Modification Two to a Global Reseller Expedited Package Contracts 2 Negotiated Service Agreement; Filing Acceptance Date: September 30, 2016; Filing Authority: 39 CFR 3015.5; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: October 11, 2016.

3. Docket No(s).: MC2016–211 and CP2016–300; Filing Title: Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 34 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing (Under Seal) of Unredacted Governors' Decision, Contract, and Supporting Data; Filing Acceptance Date: September 30, 2016; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq.; Public Representative: Erin Mahagan; Comments Due: October 11, 2016.

4. Docket No(s).: MC2016–212 and CP2016–301; Filing Title: Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 244 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing (Under Seal) of Unredacted Governors' Decision, Contract, and Supporting Data; Filing Acceptance Date: September 30, 2016; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq.; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: October 11, 2016.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Stacy L. Ruble,

Secretary. [FR Doc. 2016–24219 Filed 10–5–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–FW–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service[™]. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service

Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. DATES: Effective date: October 6, 2016. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth A. Reed, 202-268-3179. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on September 30, 2016, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail Contract 244 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2016-212, CP2016-301.

Stanley F. Mires,

Attorney, Federal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2016–24145 Filed 10–5–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Temporary Emergency Committee of the Board of Governors; Sunshine Act Meeting

DATES AND TIMES: Tuesday, October 11, 2016, at 4:00 p.m.

PLACE: Teleconference.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Tuesday, October 11, 2016, at 4:00 p.m.

- 1. Strategic Issues.
- 2. Financial Matters.
- 3. Pricing.
- 4. Personnel Matters and Compensation Issues.
- 5. Executive Session—Discussion of prior agenda items and Board governance.

GENERAL COUNSEL CERTIFICATION: The General Counsel of the United States Postal Service has certified that the meeting may be closed under the Government in the Sunshine Act.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Julie S. Moore, Secretary of the Board, U.S. Postal Service, 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW., Washington, DC 20260–1000. Telephone: (202) 268–4800.

Julie S. Moore,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2016–24261 Filed 10–4–16; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM. ACTION: Notice. **SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: *Effective date:* October 6, 2016. **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Elizabeth A. Reed, 202–268–3179.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on September 30, 2016, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a Request of the United States Postal Service to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 34 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2016–211, CP2016–300.

Stanley F. Mires,

Attorney, Federal Compliance. [FR Doc. 2016–24144 Filed 10–5–16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–79013; File No. SR– ISEGemini–2016–12]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; ISE Gemini, LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change To Adopt a New Rule 209

September 30, 2016.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),¹ and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,² notice is hereby given that on September 28, 2016, ISE Gemini, LLC ("ISE Gemini" or "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Items I and II below, which Items have been prepared by the Exchange. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.

I. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed Rule Change

The Exchange proposes to adopt a new Rule 209 entitled, "Collection of Exchange Fees and Other Claims" to require Members to provide a clearing account number at the National Securities Clearing Corporation ("NSCC") for purposes of permitting the

^{1 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

^{2 17} CFR 240.19b-4.